

Plant Protection Products (Sustainable Use) Regulations 2012 (PPP(SU)R 2012), regulation 20(1) and Schedule 3, paragraph 7

Enforcement Notice

Serial Number W/03/2014

To:	Name	Mr Peter Robert Sexton
	Address	High House Farm Billingford Norfolk NR20 4RG
Authorised person's full name	I,	
Authorised person's official designation	being a person authorised by an instrument in writing made pursuant to Regulation 20(1) of the PPP(SU)R 2012 and entitled to issue this Notice	
Authorised person's official address & telephone number	of Health & Safety Executive, Chemicals Regulation Directorate, Mallard House, Kings Pool, 3 Peasholme Green, York YO1 7PX	
Location of premises or place of activity	High House Farm	

*** Part A**
Schedule 3
paragraph 7(1)

being of the opinion that you are committing an offence contrary to regulation 24 of the PPP(SU)R 2012 in relation to regulations 8-17 or regulation 31, in that you are contravening the following statutory provisions:-

Plant Protection Products (Sustainable Use) Regulation 2012 – Regulation 17(1) and Regulation 17 (6)

The reasons for my opinion are:

Regulation 17(1). You failed to take all reasonable precautions to protect human health or the environment in that you stored products listed in the Annex to the Schedule in 4 outbuildings that were either part used, not authorised or authorised in buildings at your premises that were unsuitable for use as pesticide stores for the following reasons:

- three of the four outbuildings were not locked at the time of the visit
- all four outbuildings had no appropriate bunding or signage to indicate chemicals were stored inside
- one building containing the fumigant products was attached to the office and farm house and contained alcohol for human consumption. The authorisations of fumigant products state that they should not be stored near dwellings, nor should they be stored near food, drink or animal feeding stuffs.

Regulation 17 (2): In 4 buildings on the premises you stored products listed in the Annex to the Schedule that were not authorised for storage or use.

Remedial or preventative measures

I direct you to take the remedial or preventative measures set out in the attached Schedule, which forms part of this Notice. These measures are to be taken no later than the compliance date indicated on the right.

Compliance date:
18 July 2014
Complied with

Authorised person's signature

of the Health and Safety Executive

Date: 26/06/2014